Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
June 13, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.
The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration,
The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.
No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.
All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners' Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action,
Please tum off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.
Please take all private conversations outside the room.
With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/fDD.
Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.

Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las VVegas, Nevada 89155.
o0  Supporting material is/will be available on the Countv's website at: httos://clarkcountvnv,gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member

Secretary:

Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S, Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov: William

Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central

Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call
IL  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this

agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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VI.

Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

Approval of Minutes for May 30, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for June 13, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

Informational Items: None

Planning and Zoning

06/18/24 BCC

1.

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) office as a principal use; and 2) outside storage.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce street landscaping.

DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse with outside storage on 3.04 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay. Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevard
North, 280 feet east of Pecos Road within Sunrise Manor. WM/Im/ng (For possible action)0G/18/24 BCC

07/02/24 PC

A ONA N & MIADA
DESIGN REVIEW for architectural compatibility for an existing accessory structure in conjunction with an
existing single-family residence on 0.22 acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. Generally
located on the northeast side of Macadamia Drive, 190 feet south of Pohickery Court within Sunrise Manor.
WNM/nai/ng (For possible action)07/02/24 PC

PA-24-700008-RCIP, L1 CSERIES X:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Compact Neighborhood (CN) to
Urban Neighborhood (UN) on 1.04 acres. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 350 feet
north of Kell Lane within Sunrise Manor. TS/gc (For possible action) 07/02/24 PC

Z2C-24-0217-RCIP. L L C SERIES X:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.04 acres from an RM18 (Residential Multi-Family 18) Zone to RM32

(Residential Multi-Family 32) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 350 feet north
of Kell Lane within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/jud (For possible action) 07/02/24 PC

WS-24-0218-RCIP. L L C SERIES X:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate accessory structure setbacks; 2)
reduce parking; 3} eliminate buffering and screening standards; and 4} reduce open space.

DESIGN REVIEW for a multi-family residential development on 1.04 acres in an RM32 (Residential Multi-
Family 32) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 350 feet north of Kell Lane within
Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/ng (For possible action) 07/02/24 PC

UC-24-0180-KOBOLD CONSTRUCTION GP & BRAVO WHISKY PROPERTIES, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a vehicle paint/body shop in conjunction with an existing office/warehouse complex on a

portion of 3.25 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone and an IL (Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport
Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. Generally located on the south side of Colton Avenue, 600 feet east of
Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. MK/rp/ng (For possible action) 07/02/24 PC
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01/03/24 BCC

7. WC-24-400050 -21-0422)-CRYSTALS LLC:
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS requesting full off-site improvements in conjunction with a previously approved
single-family residential development attached (duplex) on 0.11acres in an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family
3.3) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Palm Street, approximately 390 feet north of Cedar Street
within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For possible action) 07/03/24 BCC

VII. General Business: None

VIIl.  Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council's jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

IX. Next Meeting Date: June 27, 2024.

X.  Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV 89142

https://notice.nv_gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
May 30,2024

MINUTES

Board Members: Earl Barbeau - Member - PRESENT Stephanie Jordan -EXCUSED
Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT Sondra Cosgrove-Member-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member- PRESENT Planning- Roxy

Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com
County Liaison: Beatriz Martinez

I Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.

1. Public Comment: None

I1l.  Approval of the May 16, 2024 Minutes

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 3-0/Unanimous

V. Approval of Agenda for May 30, 2024

Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

V. Informational Items: Ms. Martinez informed everyone that the Hollywood Recreation center offers
Summer classes for kids. They will also be offering indoor pickle ball for 50+ plays Tuesdays &
Thursday during the summer from 8am-11am. More information can be obtained at the front desk.

Planning & Zoning

06/04/24 PC

1. - - - -
BLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Ranch Estate Neighborhood (RN) (up to 2
du/ac) to Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (LN) (up to 5 du/ac) on 0.96 acres. Generally located on the south side
of Judson Avenue, 325 feet east of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor. \1K/rk (For possible action)06/04/24PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Denied per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous
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2. £C-24-0146-LLAMAS DONNA E. & MAYRA A
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.96 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to an RSIO (Residential
Single-Family 10) Zone for a future residential development. Generally located on the south side ofJudson Avenue, 325
feet east of Betty Lane within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rk (For possible action)06/04/24PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Denied per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous
06/18/24 PC
WANERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2) reduce building
separation for an accessory dwelling unit in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.12 acres in an
RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Imperial Avenue, 160 feet west ofFrank
Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/ng (For possible action)06/18/24 PC
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Denied per staff recommendations
Vote: 3-1
4. 24- -
to increase fence and wall height in conjunction with an approved
mini-warehouse facility on 1.65 acres in a CG (General Commercial) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay.
Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North and the west side of Puebla Street within Sunrise
Manor. MK/mh/ng (For possible action)06/18/24 PC
Moved by: Mr. Thomas
Action: Approved per staff recommendations
Vote: 4-0/unanimous
VII.  General Business: None
VIl  Public Comment: Mr. Williams stated the streetlights are out on Bonanza & Washington by
Mt. Hood.
IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be June 13, 2024
X Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 6:58 pm
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06/18/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-24-0214-KG REAL ESTATE. LI C: /

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) office as a principal use; and 2) out-gxt(e storage.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce street lan  aping.

DESIGN REVIEW for office/warehouse with outside storage on 3. 4 acre nan IP ndustrial
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay.

Generally located on the south side of Las Vegas Boulevar M\Ior}ﬂ%o feet eastk(Peco\sKoad

within Sunrise Manor. WM/Im/ng (For possible action)

£

RELATED INFORMATION: \\ /

APN: \ AN
140-18-102-028 LY
\

e v

kY
\
&

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAi DAR .
Allow shrubs on Cecile Avenue where tre sandvs are requn§d per Section 30.04.01.

LAND USE PLAN: % X
SUNRISE MANOR - SINESS ENpLOYMENT /

BACKGROUN . / \ )

\
Project Descri N \\/
General Summary X
. $|-eAddrCSS\N/A o \/

ie: 04
§\ Office with‘outside storage

He (office/warehouse)/15 (temporary modular office)
ee ice/warehouse)/80,742 (outside storage)/2,160 (temporary
office)/1,56 orage containers)
Mty rovided: 40/40
« Sustainabili  Required/Provided: 7/7

X

Site Pla\, ./

The plan icts a proposed office building set back 20 feet from Las Vegas Boulevard North,
with outside storage located to the west and south of the office building. A temporary office
building and 4 accessory storage buildings are shown near the south property line. Access to the
site is from Las Vegas Boulevard North and Cecile Avenue. Vehicle parking for the site is located
to the east of the office building, which includes 40 parking stalls, 6 bicycle spaces, and a loading
space. A 5 foot wide decorative brick pedestrian walkway is provided from the east parking area



to the building front entrances. The gated outdoor storage area is located on the west and south
sides of the building, the south side of the parking area, and north of Cecile Av.enue. Both gates
will remain open during business hours, and there is a 29 foot wide paved drive aisle b tween both
gates. The access gate along Cecile Avenue is set back 18 feet. The temporary offi' bu.lding and
storage containers are set back 25 feet from Cecile Avenue. The 4 permanent rage c ntainers
are located 25 feet from the south property line and 10 feet from the west pr- erty li . . There is
20 feet between the storage containers. A trash enclosure with a recyclincr ontainei<is located on
the south side of the office/warehouse building within the outdoor stor ge area. A e permit is
required since the outdoor storage area is larger than the building.

Landscaping \
The plans depict an 8 foot to 10 foot high decorative b utsid

Street landscaping, 20 feet wide, is proposed along rth, lo

the property line and separated from the existing att within da
Department of Transportation (NDOT) right-of-way. pe strip is provided
along the east property line adjacent to the parking lot oulevard North street
landscaping and parking lot landscaping are s inclu cia, shrubbery, and rock
mulch. A 10 foot wide landscape ar *  roev ed e Yenue behind an attached
sidewalk. The landscaping along Cecil ue cone 'ts of bu . om c lla, angel's wing cactus,
rough leaved agave, and rock mulch. '\ \\/

Elevations \ \ ‘

The plan depicts a 26 fo at include split-face masonry,
metal awnings over t over all west and south facing
doors and window rusl n on all elevations. The exterior
colors are dese e shielded and recessed. Light poles will
be shielded an modular office building has an overall
height of appr ood siding. The modular office building
and storage co oposed office and warehouse building colors.

_ e
Floor ans O\ \ \ /
proposed singld stoly office \ ‘arehouse building consists of 11,650 square feet with 3 tenant
aces. 1

e~largest space\is the drice/warehouse and includes reception, conference, offices,

breakv ooms, trajning area, W ehouse. The remaining 2 suites are shown as future stand-alone
ofﬁce spaces; th s, a usé permif is Iquwed for offices as a principal use. The 4 pelmanent storage

Appli nt's Justifi ation

The ap icanti icates that the proposed building will be owner occupied by a traffic control and
barricade o pany, The additional office and outdoor storage areas are needed to provide traffic
planning, management, training space for field personnel, and access to traffic barrier items.
Initially, the outdoor storage area will be secured by 8 foot decorative walls, and if additional
security is needed, the walls will be increased to 10 feet in height. The applicant also indicates that
the temporary office will be removed 90 days after a certificate of occupancy is obtained for the
main office/warehouse building. Lastly, the applicant indicates that the proposed landscaping



along Cecile Avenue is requested to help with crime prevention through environmental design to
help mitigate any unwanted soliciting along the rear of the property where there is an open area.

N\

Prior Land Use Re uests B A N
Application Request Action Da
Number

WC-18-0078 | Waived a condition requiring full off-site E}n{ed by { May 2018
(UC-1028-17 | im rovements CC \
UC-1028-17 Accessory structure (wall) prior to the principal use { Approted | Jaguary
. oy PC 201
ZC-1006-08 | Reclassified the site from an H-2 to M-D zoning A\fpproved Nove}\b
IbyBCC 12009

Surroundin Land Use / (/ B \/

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning DIS}Y\Ct | | Existing X and Use
_| (Overlay) i

North | Busines IPAAE-70) \.| Schodl

South  Busines VRM32XAE-70) \Multi-fhmily residential

East Business Employment (| IP & H-2(AE- | Vehicle ‘maintenance & repair

\| 700N\ | fadility &multi-famil residential
West  Business Em lo ment \ H-2XA\S<70) ‘\((on\ma/ermal complex
\ \
STANDARDS F( A\
The applicant shall dem  strate that . _ 1s consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with ite 3 'J \\ (
/ \

Analysis / \ )

Comprehensive lannine, \/

Use Permits X

A spec/ial/us&p\mni>\i\§ con’ c /. case basis in consideration of the standards for
app ~ ¢ oo in a substantial or undue adverse effect on adjacent
prdperties . od, traffic conditions, parking, public improvements, public
Sites o 'ght\-n\d -wa affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare; and
will b dequatk lys mprovements, facilities, and services, and will not impose an

Staff Las uuwwy Ctical ssue with the increase in office space and outdoor storage area with the
prop- “use. The urrounding area has a mix of uses and is planned for light industrial uses.
Staf ect to the use permits, however, since staff is not supporting the waiver of
deve <lards, staff cannot support these requests.

Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate

for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the subject
property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not materially
affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the immediate vicinity,




and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the proposal will be adequately
served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public improvements, facilities, or services.

Staff finds that the proposed street landscaping along Cecile Avenue does not provi th intended
softening or shade for the street frontage. Staff finds that there are residential use o the s uth and
east of the site that may benefit from additional shade within the built enviro ent to pport the
reduction of heat island effects within the community. For the reasons state , staff do snot support

the request.
Design Review /\\ /\

Development of the subject property is reviewed to dete « nt
development and is harmonious and compatible with S,
design characteristics and others architectural an or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site accessand cir o nt
roadways or neighborhood traffic. \ \/

\
While staff can support the proposed uses e de ' d site layout, staff is

unable to support the waiver for landscas ort the design review.

ore
4 \
Staff Recommendation \ \\

Denial. \ \

If this request is approved, Wﬁ\l and/or Comypission finds that the application is consistent

with the standards and p  6se enumerated i\,} the MastepPlan A itle 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes. \ \
= \

PRELIMINAR -\ —_—, ITIONS: a\\/
\

Comprehensive I;\iglnning
If approved: % s Fd
o emove\%qtémporary modular~6ffice Within 3 months of obtaining a certificate of

OcCCupancy f - thy, office/Warehouse building;
T upancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certiticyte 0 wllance’

plicant is 2 years from the approval date the application must commence
li expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time; a

or\the a . ) . -
RS antp n circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions
. T xtensigﬁ of time and application for review; the extens!on of time may be denled_ if
v th s not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
v -me specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use
a n; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all

conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
+ Drainage study and compliance;
« Traffic study and compliance;



« Full off-site improvements;

» 30 days to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division and to dedicate any necessary
right-of-way and easements for the Cecile Avenue improvement project.

» Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) may be
required.

Fire Prevention Bureau
No comment.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ACG DESIGN /\
CONTACT: ACG DESIGN, 4310 CAMERON ST., SYITE 12 //GEGAS NV 89103

»>\

<
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ARCHITECTURALCIVIL GROUP
vwwww.ACG.design

May 3, 2024

Clark County Zoning & Comprehensive Planning
4701 W Russell Road
Las Vegas, NV 89118

MOB Office
APN# 140-18-102-028

Justification Letter
To whom it may concern,

This project is for a new Office-Warehouse mixed use building to be owner occupied by a
local traffic control and barricade company that will be situated along Las Vegas Boulevard, which
is located on an IP (Industrial Park) zoned parcel.

A 60'-0" x 36'-0" temporary structure and 4 storage units are to be located behind the
building on the south within an outdoor storage area. This area will be secured with an 8'-0"
decorative split face Masonry wall that will be built around the property line providing both
privacy and protection of the yard space of the building. (A 10'-0" maximum height wall is being
requested for approval in the event that additional security is needed allowing the owner to raise
the wall an additional 2 feet if needed)

The temporary modular office will be used as a space for assembly of traffic barricades
until the main building is constructed. The storage unit's are needed for more secure on-site
storage. All will be painted to match the proposed building color. Please note the temporary
modular office will be removed from the property 90 days after a certificate of occupancy is
obtained for the new building. The on-site storage unit's will remain.

The new building provides an appealing architectural design offering a mixed use of
materials including: Split-Face Masonry, Metal Awnings, Varying Parapet Height, elevations, and
numerous Stucco Extrusions along the facades that are compliant on all (4) elevations with Title
30.

The building exceeds all of the following required building setbacks:
Front: Required 20'-0" | Provided 20'-1"
Side (West): Required 10'-0" | Provided 11'-1"
Side (East): Required 10-0" | Provided 91'-0"
Rear: Required 0'-0" | Provided 178'-0"

The building height is 23'-4", that is less than the 50'-0" allowed.

The overall development parking layout has been designed to meet the minimum
required parking as we provide 40 stalls with 2 being ADA compliant. 6 bicycle stalls are also



provided that are located near the building entrances that meet the quantity required. Along with
the parking we have also provided a 25' x 12'loading zone within our site. A Trash Endosure
with a Recyding Container are located within the storage open area.

The following landscaping is being provided:

Parking Lot: 11trees required | 15 Provided
North Las Vegas Boulevard: 6 trees required | 8 Provided

Cecile: 16 Trees Required | 0 Provided (*see waiver request #2 below)
Total 33 Trees with 23 Trees Provided

Note: Water-efficient shrubs around the parcel to provide a
natural experience for the public.

Cecile Avenue will provide a S'-0" attached sidewalk per "PWP-CI-2023-414"along with a 10'-0"
landscaped area.

In addition to this a 5'-0" decorative brick pedestrian walkway is provided that connects
the east side of the parking lot to the building with access to Las Vegas Boulevard. The sidewalk
along the east side of the parking lot is to be paved and decoratively patterned.

Toe following are the Identified land use application requests:

A special use permit for office as a principal use in IP zone.

Justification: The building Is owner occupied and provides an Important service to the
community for traffic control which requires a larger office area in order to provide traffic
planning, traffic management along with a training dassroom for field personnel
education.

A special USE permit for outside storage to exceed indoor primary use inle

zone, per 30.03.07D.4.
Justification: The outside storage area is needed for access to traffic Items that need to

be readily available for field use.

A waiver of development standards #1 Is being requested to remove the
requirement for a pedestrian walkway from Cecile Ave.to the building.
Justiflcatlon: This Is being requested due to safety and crime related concerns that
pedestrians may face along the south side of the parcel. The main building Is oriented
alng Las Vegas Boulevard that provides public pedestrian and vehicular access.

Waiver of development standards #2 to allowed alternative street landscaping
on Cecile Avenue, per 30.04.01C.1.v.

Justificatlon: This is being requested to help with"Oime Prevention Through
Environmental Design” style of vegetation behind an attached sidewalk that follows
Cecile Avenue to help mitigate any unwanted soliciting along the rear of the property
where the open area is. This style of vegetation has been approved and signed by a
Nevada Certified Landscape architect as well (Reference 22.00 and Stamp Number 554.
Please see the attached picture of the "Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design”
style of plants below}. Below are suggested plantings to be provided:



rime Prevention Thr h _Environmental Design Pl
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental De5|gn 2 Angel's Wing Cactus (photo above)
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Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design 3- Rough Leaved Agave (photo above)

A Design Review for office/warehouse with outside storage.

Justification: The proposed office/warehouse meets the criterlal outlined In Title 30 to
provide mixed use of materials on all 4 sides of the building along with an aesthetically
pleasing appearance that enhances the surrounding area.

The building artirulatlon follows the required Design Standards for Nonresidential
Developments as we have provided various material changes along all Elevations. The material
changes fall within the 50'-0" horizontal artirulation standards which features Split-Face Masonry,
Window Glazing, Stucoo finishes, Metal Awnings and a 24" step In the parapet along the stucco
extrusions that features a deooratlve railing. We have also provided an artirulated Building
entrance that Incorporates a Metal Awning over all of the public entrances as well as Stucco
extrusions to provide architectural elements for an enhanced entrance. Overall, the provided
materials present an aesthetically pleasing view of the surrounding area, and greatly enhance the
building presentation.

The overall design proposed oonforms to the Sustainability requirements as 7 total points
have been provided where 7 are required for this Nonresidential project. Please note that an
addltinal effort has been made to provide more trees along North Las Vegas Boulevard and the
Public Parking area than is required per oode.

The following 7 sustainable points are being provided through the following criteria:

SUSTAINABILITY

Water Efficeint Landscaping: Provide 95% or more of
plans have low or very low water needs. (1 pt)

I.fli.Provided all Low or Very Low water
needs plants 1PT

Parking Lot Trees: Provide mature tree canopies to
cover at least 50% of paved parking (1 pt)

I.fli. Provided tree canopy shading over
26/40 stalls. 1PT

Cool Roofs: Provide roof w/SRI=to or > 78 for low
sloped roofs (<2.12) & 29 for steepo sloped roofs
(>2.12) 1 pt

.tel:. Provided a'Winter White' painted roof
with 88 SRI rating 1PT

Shade Structures: Provide shade/awninigs over 50%
of south/west windows & doors (1 pt}. Add 1 pt for each
additionally 25% (typically-3 foot min. overhang)

3PTS




I.el:,Provided Awnings over 100% of doors
and windows along the south/west elevations

Low-Emissivity Glass: Provide on all south & west
facing windows. (1/2 pt)

1/2 PT: Provided Low-Emisssivity Glass on all
south & west facing windows 12 PT

Nonresidential Ventilation: Provide floor to ceiling
hieghts of 11 feet on all floors (1/2 pt)

1/2 PT: Provided at least 11'-0" ceiling height
within the entire building 1/2PT

Total Points 7PTS
Required Points 7PTS

Overall, the project for the new Office-Warehouse mixed use building will provide an
aesthetically pleasing building In this area that will enhance the existing area. The building
substantially complies with Title 30 SUstalnable standards as well as strategically addresses local
safety concerns to further secure the area with the waivers being requested.

Let me know if you have any further questions.

Ih ankyotJj

Ke ahan,AJ.A
Arch ctural Civil Group, LLC.
Principal Architect

kshahan@aca.design
(702) 355-9638

5/3/24


mailto:kshahan@acg.design

07/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST )/ TA:

DR-24-0192-VARELA-RIVERA JONATHAN & AHUMADA-RIOS CLA =
tructu

DESIGN REVIEW for architectural compatibility for an existing. ceésg)%s sl

conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.22 acres

Single-Family 3.3) Zone.

ture in
idential

i H H S f h. ke Al vuae
Generally located on the northeast side of Macadamia Drive, S 1o} sOUEL OF Dgicket)

within Sunrise Manor. WM/nai/ng (For possible action) A

/ﬁ

SR AAD L
RELATED INFORMATION: \ /
APN:
140-06-721-090
DESIGN REVIEW: m\ hat &ny%mtecturally compatible
Allow an existing accessory structure (s ippin tainer)

with the principal dwelling where require per SV 30.04.0™
e A

LAND USE PLAN: N \
SUNRISE MANOR - NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

.i \-,
:ACKGROUQQ// / \
Project Descrip -on \ 7

General Summary,
- Site Address. 4126 Mdca
¢ Lite A e 22 \
. Project e (shipping container)

Squareeet: 330\

> ¢ an e isting single-family residence on 0.22 acres. The lot is pie shaped. The
front, of the ousc,  aces west towards Macadamia Drive. The rear yard includes 1 shipping
co* - % not architecturally compatible with the primary residence. The door of the
ship faces north. The shipping container meets all the setback and separation

-equiremeys and 1y s 320 square feet.

Landscaping
There are pine trees planted every 7 feet along the rear property line and along the side street

property line.



Elevations

The shipping container is 9 feet and 6 inches tall. However, the shipping container is not
architecturally compatible to the primary residence. The shipping container was pai ted a light
beige color, which does not match the color of the primary residence. Also he shipping
container has a nondecorative metal exterior with a flat metal roof while the  ary r sidence

has a stucco exterior and a concrete tile roof. P

Applicant's Justification o e - .

The applicant has a code enforcement violation (CE-24-00100) for a"m%}/f{“lppm,g ontainer
\ ~t receive\consent

- - - - - - T ALR’ A
in the rear yard that is visible to the public right-of-way. The app * "1 dno Teceive’ onsent
letters from all adjacent neighbors. As a result, she is applyin or a eslgn revie 1/to wai e the

architectural compatibility for the shipping container./ // /\
D

Surroundin Land Use 4 - -
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District” | E}(tmg Land Use
_(Overlay) - -
North, South, Mid-Intensity Subtﬁ?\RS3‘3 \ §§ingle-fam1ly residential
East, & West Nei hborhood (uto 8 dwdc) ™ \ L, I

[ . &'
Clark County Public Response Office CCPt) ;
CE-24-00100 is an active violation for\hip 1 contai
right-of-way.

cmaia Liniia dha sl

that\eprt b saen from the public

U é

STANDARDS FOR AP OVAL: e
The applicant shall de onstrate thatt e pro osed r uest is consistent with the Master Plan and

isin compliancewi " T € /'

\
Analysis V / \ ¥4

Comprehensive Pinmng

! /
Desi nRes W ' \2\/
Devezpment o1 the sulyject property 18 reVi€awed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
dey€lopment and is harmonious 2ud caiaRible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
i iaracteristics\ and others) arghjtectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or

undesitable in ‘gppearance; apd 2) sitee aecess and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent

Arshitectural ccpati"ility and building design standards are implemented to ensure that
dev opment -ithin e urban area is visually appealing. According to the code violation, CE-24-
00100, the shippi container used to have a red exterior color. As a result, the applicant painted
the ship ing co ainer a light beige color. Although, it does not match the primary residence, it is
a good st orward to help resolve the code enforcement violation. The applicant also planted
pine trees every 7 feet along the rear boundary wall and along the side street boundary wall.
Once the trees reach their full growth in height, this would help for future buffering purposes,
and to help soften the visual of the shipping container. Staff also finds that the applicant is
making further progress to resolve this issue, because there is an active building permit in
process for the shipping container (BD-24-03822). Staff can support this application if applicant



continues to complete the building permit and paints the shipping container to match the existing
residence.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the a licatio 1s consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Titl 30, and/orRNevaaa

Revised Statute \ /\
\
\

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning / "
« 1year to complete the building permit and ISpectio Pr ess op the application wi

expire unless extended with approval of an ext ion of t
« Paint accessory structure to match the primar 351‘@06

el i sdmer vvvAwanat

« Applicant is advised a substanti in ~ulations may warrant
denial or added conditions to time may be denied if
the project has not commence e has k towards completion
within the time specified; ch ea quire a new land use
application; and the applic el - sp compliance with all
conditions and deadlines. \

\ \/
Public Works - Develop ent ReV|,\ \
« No comment. \ \ {

Fire Preventio ureif) / /
+ Nocomm t. \

\
ROTESTS: ‘}

A LICI\&\P\/CL)]{‘)A)IAAHUMADA RIOS

CONTACT: CLAYD]A AHUMADA-RIOS, 4126 MACADAMIA DRIVE, LAS VEGAS, NV



Ry,

W AU £

Claudia Ahumada-Rios
4126 Macadamia Dr.

Las Vegas. Nevada 89115
Parcel# 140-06-721-090

To whom it may concern,

I, Claudia Ahumada-Rios, owner of the above-mentioned property, writes
this Justification Letter to inform you of my plans on a container box located
in this property. This container box sits on the ground of my backyard and
will be used as a storage. This container box will not need any utilities as its
main purpose is to be used as a storage unit only. The container was
painted a light beige color that blends with the surrounding neighborhood.
There is landscaping along the east rear boundary fence and along the
south side street boundary fence. The trees are 7 feet apart from each
other on both the east and south side of the fence . | would also like to
mention that | have an active building permit BD-24-03822 to install a
con-nex box for storage. There is also an active code enforcement
CE-24-00100 for a tall shipping container in the rear yard. Lastly | would
like to mention that | have consent letters from certain adjacent neighbors.
Those neighbors are , Yvette Ambis property owner of 4120 Macadamia Dr,

Jorge A Salazar R property owner of 4203 Apple Oak Court, Azucena



Hernandez property owner of 4215 Apple Oak Court. | am applying for a
Design Review to waive the architectural compatibility of my con-nex box
per Section 30.04.05.D. Although the beige color matches the surrounding

neighborhood , the material and color does not match my house.

Thank you for your understanding.

Sincerely,

Claudia Ahumada-Rios

niadedPAluseonrondc =



07/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
PA-24-700008-RCIP. L1 C SERIES X:

gory fr Compact

uWell Lang_within

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the exlstmg land use
Neighborhood (CN) to Urban Neighborhood (UN) on 1.04 acres.

Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 350 :6
Sunrise Manor. TS/gc (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:

| 40-20-701-018

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEl“BO 00D PkS\DU’

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN: "-
SUNRISE MANOR -VRBA  EIGHBO L HOOD/(GREATER/THAN 18 DU/AC)

\

ST /
BACKGROUND: Voo \
Project Descriptio ) / \ /\

/ \
\

General Summ

- Site Add ss: NI \/
» Site Acreag : 1.04

g Lan Use Uﬁeve oed
ﬁ@\ wv)

/The appfican States there Will be 0 Sgpstantial adverse impacts to public facilities and services
\m the area as a\fes‘ﬂt 0 the 0sed ' change in land use category to Urban Neighborhood (UN).
Furthermore, the, appllc nt states theg proposed change will be harmonious and compatible with

the surrounding 9‘1ea /,/
/
Priok Land Use R«;q/uests

Fppl\catmn Request Action Date
Numb |
I"NZC 0079414 ' TReclassified 1 the site from R-3 to C-1 zoning for | Approved | April2014
a restaurant - ex_ired b BCC
NZC-0543-08 | Reclassified the site from R-3 to C-1 zoning for | Approved | August 2008
a retail center - ex ired b BCC




Prior Land Use Re uests

Application | Request Action Date
Number
WS-0930-06 | Reduce the front setback and open space requirements Apprg\(fgd’ Sg;tember
for asin e-famil residential subdivision - ex ired y BOL | 2086
TM-0288-06 | 14 lot single-family residential subdivision - expired ﬁ?%oved September |
BCC <2006 |
ZC-0864-05 | Reclassified the site from R-E and R-2 zoning to R- 7 Approved \%‘(‘)rgh

zonin for asin le-familv residential subdivision ~\§\ by BCC \

N

Surroundin Land Use o S
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Distri y‘“%*and US\ >

Overla. ;
North Public Use PF S I\}Oﬂ/acy}\ddle School,”
& West i : : I _
South | Compact Neighborhood (up to RM32 \ MU{‘famﬂy residential
18dvac A~ . : |
East Corridor Mixed-Use / CG™\ \ Undeveloped ]

Related A lications

Application Request X \\/ %
Number ‘ 1 \

ZC-24-0217 | A zone ¢ mclassjf;\ the ¥ite frfa\R 8 to RM32 is a companion item
on this ,aéenda

[ WS-24-0218 )‘WZ(ver 0 cvelop ent s\andard( and a design review for a Tuitiple family
l'e dentl deV lopmtnt 1Sa l(\ompamkon item on this a enda.

)lANl)ARJ)bF R AD rION:[N
The applicant siall demonstrate the proposed fegijiét is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

Com s W_Ql 30. \\
\

alysis

Comprehensiye Plankhin

\Plan \endme_\t . N\ B
"The app -cant sh' 11 est lish the request is consistent with the overall intent of the Master Plan
0_demon,tratin the p oposed amendment 1) is based on changed conditions or further studies;
2)» compc i e wit the surrounding area; 3) will not have a negative effect on adjacent
prop ties or on tr sportation services and facilities; 4) will have a minimal effect on service
provisi n or is ¢ mpatible with existing and planned service provision and future development of
the area; ) 111 not cause a detriment to the public health, safety, and general welfare of the
people of lark County; and 6) adherence to the current goals and policies of the Master Plan
would result in a situation neither intended by nor in keeping with other core values, goals, and
policies.

The applicant requests a change to the land use category from Compact Neighborhood (CN) to
Urban Neighborhood (UN). Intended primary land uses in the proposed UN land use category



include single family attached and detached homes, duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes, townhomes,
and multiple family. Supporting land uses include accessory dwelling units, multiple family
dwellings, and neighborhood serving public facilities.

The request for Urban Neighborhood (UN) is compatible with the su The
adjacent property to the south is zoned RM32 which allows up to 32 dw ; and
therefore, would be conforming to the UN land use category. The - north
and west is owned by the Clark County School District (CCSD s of a
private drive leading to Monaco Middle School and undevelo Staff
finds the UN land use category will not adversely impact the the
site is located adjacent to a 100 foot wide arterial street (N ity
multiple family residential projects can be accommo Y
1.1.2 of the Master Plan which encourages concen ith
access to existing or planned high-frequency tr g
infrastructure, and other services; and Policy 6.2.1 1 of
new development is compatible with established ermore, the request
complies with Policy 5.3.3 of the Maste . he strategies resulting
from the Nellis Complex Compatible CUP, Strategy HA-1
points out the lack of housing form- r Base (AFB) and the
need for increased housing near Nellis e request for the UN

land use category is appropriate for th' |o\> \\/

Staff Recommendatio

Adopt and direct th e on ad e amendment. This item will be
forwarded to the eting for final action on August 7, 2024 at
9:00 a.m., unlesgtherwise s | \

If this request 3\1d0pte<£20’dr and/ Ission finds that the application is consistent

with the stand rds and purpose enumerate tthe Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

e ™

STAFF ADVISO \ \\
7

Flre eventi Bm;{u \/

Chark County Water eclamation District (CCWRD)
\ No cofhment

\ il

N
TABIC O’C\A/
APPROMES:

PROTEST:




APPLICANT: RCIP, LLC SERIES X
CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP, INC., 8414 W. FARM ROAD #180-211,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89131

3
5

/\\
)



Planned Land Use Amendment

PA-24-700008

DA

r
A 'S o i
0 {1 -
E Q) &
L 27
- -
KelH:n-
Pl n I 1 |
Current
i I B
(.I)E = gj' i
J} I I i:%
Z, -
‘ _-K_ell knd 1

Requested

Neighborhoods Commercial and Mixed Use
! Outlying Neighborhood (ON) —._J Neighborhood Commercial (NC)
[===:1 Edge Neighborhood (EN) ) Corridor Mixed-Use (CM)
C=:J Ranch Estate Neighbomood (RN) Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM)
[-- | Low-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (LN) Other
C=J Mid-Intensity Suburban Neighborhood (MN) .
. ) C=:J Agriculture {AG)
CJ Compact Nelghbortiood (CN) .
Urban Neighborhood (UN) C=:J Open Lands (L)
9 Public Use (PU)
Employmem Major Projects (MP)
L__:- Business Employment (BE)
Industrial Employment (IE)

£83 Requested Area To O,ange

c::JPlanning Areas

Sunrise Manor
Clark County, Nevada

Note: Categories denoted in the legend may not
apply to the presented area.

(hH@ @@

_— 2"'0 0 4
COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

|

Compn.tm'ti"w
........

Maypreated on: May 14, 2024

This information is for display purposes only.
No liability Is assumed as to the accuracy of
the data delineated hereon.




&

Taylor Consulting Group, Inc.

% &

T

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants o Liquor & Gaming Licensing

April 22, 2024

CIVIL.,
Clark County Comprehensive Planning ENGlt\fEERING

500 Grand Central Parkway g,r -:)4- 700002(
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE:. APR 23-101235
To Whom It May Concern:

We are respectfully requesting approval of a Master Plan
Amendment from Compact Neighborhood - Up to 18 du/ac to an Urban
Neighborhood - greater than 18 du/ac. This request is for a
three (3) story thirty (30) unit apartment complex.

There will be no substantial adverse effect on public facilities
and services, such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire and
police facilities, and storm-water and drainage facilities, as a
result of the uses allowed. We believe this project to be
harmonious and compatible with the surrounding area and
respectfully ask for your consideration.

Thank you in advance for your time and attention to this matter.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to
contact me via email at: infodthetaylorconsultinggroup.com Or
on my mobile number: 702-994-3844.

Respectfully,
Nathaniel Toylor

Nathaniel Taylor

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 {702) 483-7045


mailto:info@thetaylorconsultinggroup.com

07/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-24-0217-R C1PLLCSERIES X:

ZONECHANGE to reclassify 1.04 acres from an RM18 (Residential M
RM32 (Residential Multi-Family 32) Zone.

1-Family18) Zone to

Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevard, 350 feet no - wﬂun unrise
Manor (description on file). TS/jud (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-20-701-018

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - URBAN NEIG IBORHQOD
BACKGROUND: \

Project Description

General Summary
 Site Address: \
« Site Acreag . 1.014
+ Existing and Uso/evelo ed

Apphcant S Justlﬁc\non

\/

statifi| adverse impacts to public facilities and services in
rezone reqUest. Furthermore, the applicant states the proposed

Prior Land Us
\\ppll tion Action Date.
Jumber ; -
N\X\C 0079\/ ‘Reel ssified the site from R-3 to C-1 zoning for a | Approved | April
re_aurant - ex_ired b BCC |2014
Nz \‘\43 O/Rteclassified the site from R-3 to C-1 zoning for a | Approved | August
etail center - ex ired b BCC | 2008
WS- 0930\6/6 . Reduced the front setback and open space | Approved | September
requirements for a single-family  residential | by BCC 2006
subdivision - ex ired
TM-0288-06 | 14 lot single-family residential subdivision - expired | Approved | September
b BCC | 2006




Prior Land Use Re uests
Application | Request Action Date

Number  March
ZC-0864-05 | Reclassified the site from R-E and R-2 zoning to R-3 bAp% | O%rg
zonin » le-family residential subdivision /‘ j~ J

(

X

Surroundino Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoninglg District Ex's“f Land Use \
Overla

North | Public Use PF y >§ dle S\hool \

& West ) 1 . ‘

South | Compact Neighborhood (upto | RM32 / / f}n\lyreﬁ eﬂ\ﬁ >
% VA

East Corridor Mixed-Use CG

1
8 du/ac <Un Melop w
N/

Related A lications

Application Request
Number NN\
PA-24-700008 | A plan amendme ¢ ffo rede31gna the existing larnd
CompaCtN.lshborhoed (CNY.to UrbamNeighkorho

item on thisigenda.

WS-24-0218 | A waive of deV@lOpmé{‘t staﬁ?ﬁs and a j?gtr}:lrew lew for a multi-family
on

d use category from
(UN) is a companion

residenti"“y™T~pment is a O pam(,),a\;ten >sa enda.
e \ \
STANDARDS PR YA+ | / N
The applicant s o trateth is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

compliance wihTitle 30K, \
i \ 4 \\//

Anal sxs \“
¢ mprehensive Planning <\/

I , he applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is

pati 1 e wil . The proposed RM32 zoning is compatible with the area
Since t}f same, zoning ‘?lsu ¢t Wais/ﬁfe‘wously approved to the south of the site. West and north of

Tl samad

efs” rth and east of the site is commerCIaIIy zoned Furthermore

oy
"
l/
.-

product tyge and/lott © Within Iarger neighborhoods. For these reasons, staff finds the request
One aI}éTOPJriate for this location.

Staff Reccomme™ ™ ation
Approval, Th' item will be forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners' meeting for final
action on Axigust 7, 2024, at 9:00 am., unless otherwise announced.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau
 No comment. /
&
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) B

» Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has een com leted for this
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and refer ce POC Trace g #0229-
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; to flow contributions exceed g CC  esti ates may

require another POC analysis. \

TAB/CAC: /
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: \

APPLICANT: RCIP, LLC SERIES X o
CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING G OUP, RM ROAD #180, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89131 \

\
\\ \\ \\ /


mailto:sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com

i l‘%ﬁ

Taylor Z:onsulting Group, Inc.

\..}

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants .. Liquor & Gaming Licensing

1\pril 30, 2024

CIVIL
Clark County Comprehensive Planning ENGINEER‘]? G

500 Grand Central Parkway z...c- -0 17
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: APR 23-101235
To Whom It May Concern:

We are respectfully requesting approval of a Zone Boundary
Amendment from RM18 to RM32. This request is for a three (3)
story thirty (30) unit apartment complex. We have been in
contact with Commissioner Tick Segerblom, and he has given his
okay for this project. The correspondence with his office is
attached hereto.

There will be no substantial adverse effect on public facilities
and services, such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire and
police facilities, and storm-water and drainage facilities, as a
result of the uses allowed. We believe this project to be
harmonious and compatible with the surrounding area and
respectfully ask for your consideration.

Thank you in advance for your time and attention to this matter.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to
contact me via email at: info@thetaylorconsults na:.9 roup.cc! ITlor
on my mobile number: 702-994-3844.

Respectfully,
Nathaniel Toylor

Nathaniel Taylor

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045



07/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \\

WS-24-0218-RCIP. LL ERIES X /
alimindte acos

WAIVERS OF DEVE:L OPMENT STANDARDS for the follow- essory

structure setbacks; 2) reduce parking; 3) eliminate buffering and sc and 4)
reduce open space. X

DESIGN REVIEW for a multi-family residential developme “an\1,04 ackes in ah RM32
(Residential Multi-Family 32) Zone.

Generally located on the west side of Nellis Boulevar , 350 feet
Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/ng (For possible action)

N 7

e
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN: X
140-20-701-018 e
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA \\\>‘"Jmm,_nkmuhmwg+h
1. a. Eliminate t a tructure (trash enclosure) to
zero wh er Sectio 100% reduction).
b. Elimina e a  sory structure (trash enclosure) to zero feet
vherg’:5 i 02.10 (a 100% reduction).
2. Reduce . 9 parking spaces are required per Section
30.04.04 oredugtion). T~ \ [/
3. a ate an scaping feet of landscaping is required per Section

30.0402 (a 100% T

ow a6 foot high non-accor gtjve screen wall and a 6 foot high decorative metal
fence\ where an\?g\ foot hiT'h decorative screen wall is required per Section
30.04.02. /
Reduc the req ired Q7 “Space aréa to 2,164 square feet where 3,000 square feet of open
equired per Setction 30.02.10 (a 28% reduction).

;?URBANNEIGHBORHOOD (GREATER THAN 18 DU/AC)

BACKEROUD
Project s iption
General Summary
+ Site Address: N/A
« Site Acreage: 1.04
« Project Type: Multi-family residential development
*  Number of Units: 30



» Density (du/ac): 28.84

*  Number of Stories: 3

 Building Height (feet): 40

« Square Feet: 693 per multi-family unit

*  Open Space Required/Provided: 3,000/2,164
+ Parking Required/Provided: 59/49
 Sustainability Required/Provided: 5/5

Site Plans
The plans show a proposed 3 story, 20,790 square foot mult'-fw\gs' mplex an 1.04

acres. The proposed setbacks are as follows: 89 feet to thee fo s e A e g
north; and 46 feet to the south. Forty-nine parking sp e th
sides of the building, which are accessed via a 24 fo oun g.
The proposed residential development requires 59 o he lo e
proposed trash enclosure is on the northwest comer o lines. The building
and parking are accessed through a 40 foot wide driv . ~ Nellis Boulevard.
N

The plans also depict 2 open space pr \ Ils. One open space is
located on the west side of the build a pro ot area and the other
open space is located on the east side + ing square foot area. The
development requires a minimum ope o , ans depict a proposed 6
foot high wrought iron fe .- . d a . On the south side is an
existing 6 foot high retaie n e e site is a proposed 2.2 foot
retaining wall with & fodt high CMY screei wall on idp.

. 7 \‘) \ (0
Landscaping ~ ) ) V)
The plans s eet d ar - g. The street landscaping consists of 4
shoestring ac I . ging from 15 feet to 35 feet in width along
Nellis hin idewalk. Within the parking lot, 11 Chilean
mes  r-m-.n 0 hrubs planted on the landscape finger islands.
All t t c ioning as perimeter landscaping. No buffering and

S ‘ening.- which is qb\l' ed alon the north and west sides of the site adjacent to the school
arcel, i§ prowded. \\
Jevations

e propo ed ap rtme complex is shown to be a maximum height of 40 feet. The exteriors of
the uilding nsist f light gray colored stucco with dark gray stucco pop-outs and railings
along the exterior h ways. The exteriors also consist of several architectural articulations along
the no and uth facades. The east and west facades do not provide architectural
enhance ..ents s required. The elevations show that floors are connected with staircases located

along the  kways.

Floor Plans
The plans for the apartment complex show 30, two bedroom units on 3 floors. The units have a

living space, a kitchen, a bathroom and 2 bedrooms in a 693 square foot area.



Applicant's Justification
The applicant states the proposed development is a cohesive fit for the area. There is an

abundance of transit options, grocery stores, fast food restaurants, schools, and chur hes within
close walking distance. The plans provided depict a building ,¥ith colors that wills n ut in the
area. There is not enough space on the site to accommodate the required ace sory st cture's
setback and the fire lane, hence the request to eliminate the side and rear se ack. Tl applicant
further states that several residents will be low income, reducing the mber o vehicles on
property. Also, the applicant provided a map depicting 4 bus stops witle walking di ance of the

site. %
In addition, the applicant states that the proposed eliminas R °"A\d ering\a ng
the north and west sides of the site is necessary since pace ht
iron fence with the overhanging trees on the parkin h si
private driveway (school). \/ /
Prior Land Use Re nests 5
Application Request \ Aotion Date
Number R
NZC-0079-14 Reclassified the site f(6m R-3 to Gl zomn\for a épproved April
restaurant - £pired__\ 'BCC___ | o014
NZC-0543-08 | Reclassifiedhe site fmm R- \\C -1 ZOW\V Approved | Aqust
retail cen - expired by BCC 1 2008
WS-0930-06 | Redued front s itback \4nd pace | ‘Aﬂﬂﬁ?gped September
R WR a single-family’ 1 1dent1a1‘ byBCC 2006
7 sub '1sion exp1rei \
TM-0288-06 ;/ﬁ@? fajﬂy fe\dem? subdivision - 'k Apnroved | September
explre b BCcC | 2006
[ZC0864-05 |\Reclassified the site R\E a'énd" R-27Z6ming to | Approved | March
' R3  zoning  for ssin” e-family residential | by BCC | 2006
. . ,,sub;ggs,l%\
Syrrounding b\Use\
4 Tl{nned L\‘nd\se Category | || Zoning District | Existing Land Use
Overla
orth\ Publi‘j Use ) PF Monaco Middle School
West '\
| S uth | Sompact Neighborhood (up [ RM32 Multi-family residential
O\ 018 dwie) -
| East \ Corrid6r Mixed-Use CG Undevelo ed




Related A lications
Application Request
Number
ZC-24-0217 A zone change to reclassify the site from RM18 to RM32 is

item on this acenda. — o

PA-24-700008 | A plan amendment to redesignate the existing land ie SR - from

Compact Neighborhood (CN) to Urban Neighborhood ™) 18 &0mPa8, ;0
item on this aoenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL.: Y the\i\ - Pl\zQand
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is ¢ - \1\\/

colgpanion !

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Waivers of Development Standards o s sl s

The applicant shall have the burden of pr d request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing e area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affecteds ) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and sa ng in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be ic welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, M \ il

Vaivers of Developmcnt/ Standards #\-\‘. #2.&#3

The purpose 6~ U ocie T ™ s to prevent the massing of buildings
along property ular 'w intense uses next to less intense uses, and
to encourage a © onme the setback elimination for the accessory
structure (tras f the site would not have a detrimental effect
on the act-ac e northwest is an existing middle school and no
build" s are the trash enclosure. Additionally, staff finds the

regfest to reduce thayrequired parking accept tape since there are several bus stops within walking
i rking 19t larqdscaping is adequate between the proposed development
11_15 n¢ orth and south. Although staff does not object to these
ending ' denial of the waiver for open space and the design review,

Naff cannot suppprt thege requessts,

Wai -ersof vélo ‘ent Standards #4

The a licant did ot provide any justification for the request to reduce the required open space.
Staff fi s tha tree in each open space would not provide shading opportunities within the
open spac help reduce and prevent radiant heating. The proposed areas are approximately one
third smaller than the Code requirement and the applicant is not providing any other type of
anlenities within the development. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.




Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not une ghtly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negative! mpact djacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

Staff finds that the proposed use is suitable for the site. The propose nt -es with
Policy 1.1.1 of the Master Plan, which supports the revitalizatio or ough
targeted in-fill development and the diversification of housi he ite
and building design lack design standards that foster hi ent. ed
design depicts 2 sided architecture rather than the 4 si ed b. re
specifically, the building fo;ade presents a blank w rd. ed
open space areas are small with the blank building ‘ng es.
Likewise, the plans only depict 1 on-site pedestrian side o the o the

parking lot providing a lack of connectivity betweerﬁhe\aarking ar;%’ and the units. Therefore,
staff cannot support the design review request

RN
Staff Recommendation < \ \
Denial. This item will be forwarded to the BI5,rodf  nty = mmiss- ners' meeting for final
action on August 7, 2024, at 9:00 a.m., esso iseann nee ./

If this request is approved, th oard and/ r Co  ssion finds at the application is consistent
with the standards and erat d in the 1 st » lan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
\ 4

Revised Statutes/ \ \
| \."v, \
PRELIMINAR TAFDIT ONS: \ >
y \\/

Comprehensiv : 5‘i<mmg

If approved: i ;
«  ertifizatsof ()%cupanc; and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certifi— 7~ S

Xpphicant is gdvised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commexce or ti\m @Wx w.ill expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
bstantial chafige in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
co‘gdition to an jextension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not sompenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specifted; chafiges to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicafit is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
adlings.
X
Public Works- Development Review
+ Drainage study and compliance;
+ Traffic study and compliance.
« Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be

required.



Fire Prevention Bureau
*  No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

» Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has be com_g ted for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and refer ce PO Tracking
#0229-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributio s excee ng CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RCIP, LLC SERIES X
CONTACT: TAYLOR CONSULTING GROUP,
VEGAS, NV 89131

0
- it
(D
NV


mailto:sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com

N

Taylor Cbnsulting Group, Inc.

s

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants .. Liquor & Gaming Licensing

April 30, 2024

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

RE: APR 23-101235
To Whom It May Concern:

We are proposing a three (3) story apartment building to be
constructed at the corner of North Nellis Boulevard and Kell
Lane, APN 140-20-701-018. As it stands now the lot has never
been developed, nor has the land directly north. We believe
this is a cohesive fit for the area in that there is an
abundance of transit options, grocery stores, fast food
restaurants, schools, and churches within close walking
distance.

Our plans provide for an attractive building with colors that
will stand out in the area, bringing an updated palette to an
area that has been dirt for the 1life of all of Las Vegas.

We have reached out to Commissioner Tick Segerblom and he has
given his blessing for us to move forward with the planning
process. We are hopeful that we can get our project approved
and start construction in 2024.

We are respectfully requesting approval of five (5) Waivers of
Development standards for the following:

1. Reduce the side interior setback for an accessory structure
(trash enclosure) to zero (0) feet where five (5) feet is
required per Section 30.02.10, page 20. Due to the
required and completely necessary Fire Lane, there is
simply not enough space to accommodate five (5) feet of
setback, hence our request for a Waiver.

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045



Taylor Consulting G.roup, Inc.
gﬁu - ’

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants " Liquor & Gaming Licensing

2. Reduce the rear setback for an accessory structure (trash
enclosure) to zero (0) feet where five (5) feet is required
per Section 30.02.10, page 20. Due to the required and
completely necessary Fire Lane, there is simply not enough
space to accommodate five (5) feet of setback, hence our
request for a Waiver.

3. Reduce parking to 49 parking spaces where 59 spaces are
required for "multi-family dwelling"™ per Section 30.04.04
(Parking) and Table 30.04-2 (Minimum Required Parking, page
144) . See Attachment A

4. Reduce the required open space area to 2,164 feet where
3,000 square feet of open space is required per Section
30.02.10, page 20.

5. We are requesting a Waiver of Throat Depth wherein 50 feet
is required we are providing for 14.61 feet. Our
justification is that there will be no gate or any other
obstructions to traffic flow for the first 25 feet. See
attached.

Please find attached our sustainability Planning Checklist where
5 points are required by Title 30 Development Standards,
30.04.05 Site and Building Design, Part J (Sustainability); we
are providing for 6 points. The attached Sustainability
Provision checklist provided by Clark County Comprehensive
Planning Department outlines what provisions we have made in
order to achieve our total points.

There will be no substantial adverse effect on public facilities
and services, such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire and
police facilities, and stormwater and drainage facilities,
because of the uses allowed. We believe this project to be
harmonious and compatible with the surrounding area and
respectfully ask for your consideration.

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045
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Taylor Consulting Group, Inc.
.

Government Affairs & Land Use Consultants o Liquor & Gaming Licensing

Thank you in advance for your time and attention to this matter.
Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to
contact me via email at; 1nfol@thetavlo r.consulling9r !P-com or
on my mobile number: 702-994-3844.

Respectfully,
Natiraniel Taylor

Nathaniel Taylor

8414 W. Farm Rd., #180, Las Vegas, Nevada 89131 (702) 483-7045



07/02/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING y
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST RTIES. LLC:
UC-24-0180-KOBOLD CONSTRUCTION GP & BRAVO WHISKY PROP, '

v nffifalararahnnice
USE PERMIT for a vehicle paint/body shop in conjunction with an ex- mg offi e/warehouse
complex on a portion of 3.25 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone a an IL (Indu trial Light)

Zone within the Airpolt Environs (AE-75 & APZ-2) Overlay. \T / \ %
N\
east pf Lamb Bbylevaré\'ithin

Generally located on the south side of Colton Avenue, 600 fe
Sunrise Manor. MK/rp/ng (For possible action) )

RELATED INFOR.\1ATION:

APN:

<
140-08-401-015 ptn \ \
N
N

LAND USE PLAN: -
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPL

LYMY g,
BACKGROUND: \ /
NS

Project Description
General Summary \
«  Site Addrese 21-40 . Itonl"\‘}é’ﬁﬁe\
- SiteAcree:32 (po on)’ \
* Project T:, e:Vehl 1 paint/bd’¥ * \”
» Square Feet 9,600
P {equ\)ed/ProxC ed\HL\Ll-/

de ctsa\9> uafegt St uite that consist of 3 suites (suites 101 through 103). The
buildihg, whick is- 100*“‘(‘ n she We<estem half of the northern building, will be used for an
\automobile collijion reqalr and pamt t/body shop. The existing office/warehouse is located on the
\Q th side\of Coljon AVﬁmRe and is approximately 600 feet east of Lamb Boulevard.

Lindscaping
No changes to thepreviously approved 1anaSCAPIIE dIc PLUPUSTU Wikt o appaivissss

The eX|st|ng building consists of painted concrete Walls glazed storefront wmdows and 3 roll-
up doors. No changes to the building elevations are proposed with this application.



Floor Plans
The plans for the suite depict a 9,600 square foot space with an office, reception, breakroom, 2
restrooms, and the rest of the suite will be used for collision repair and vehicle painta d body.

Signage /
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant's Justification
The applicant states that their business has been working for the fast 8 years spec alizing in

collision repair and paint. However, upon the recent change of dgess, ey are in the APZ-2
overlay, which requires a special use permit. e \

\
Prior Land Use Re uests i | /\ - \\ //,_
Application | Request < 4 \/ Action Date,

Number

UC-0064-06 | Automobile paint and body shop m\thc other Approved | Fehryary
buildin _on the site N N\byPC _ 2006
DR-0152-00 | 65,600 square foot office/, (arehbui \ ?Proved March
i 1 2000

ZC-2279-97 | Reclassified from R-E AE-'§ & APZ:2) to \\k J/‘é\«vpm\féd February
and M-D_AE-75 & AP-2) zoip)%o BCC | 1998
L\

Surroundin_ _and Use -

Planned Laxd Use Ca\tggory \ Zoning l)l/trlét/ Existing Land Use
: \( Overlg(\ A
North Busines¢ Emp /(ymt:nt ' RSS.2 \(AE-75 Single-family residential
Ll / VA d &AP 427 )
South, | Busingss Emple¢ment IP §/ IL (AE- "7’5 Industrial uses
East, & N APZ--2)
_West S, ~ 1

Y

%NDA/@S FORAPPROVAL: _
he a ican shall denonsirate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

isin lianc *with'f\i:tleo.

alysis /
Co prehebsi Plaxyﬁng
Use ermit
A spe <al use pe it is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approva Ade ionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent operties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.



The proposed business will meet the requirements for auto body paint and repair business in an
IP and IL zones. Due to the location of this site within the accident potential zone for Nellis Air
Force Base, a special use permit is required to determine ifthere may be additional fa tors which
would make the use incompatible and/or inconsistent with Base operations. ‘inds the
business will be compatible and consistent with the area and base operations. St ds that
the business will not negatively impact adjacent residential develo ents ce it is
approximately 140 feet from the building to the residential developments d all th Work will be
done inside. Therefore, staff recommends approval of this request.

Staff Recommendation

Approval. /

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissk&nds
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the aster
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning

~

« Applicant is advised within ars from the application must
commence or the application e eu es oval of an extension of
time; a substantial change in an es warrant denial or added
conditions to an * 0 ex s be denied if the project has
not commenc bst s completion within the time
specified; cha ea . ect e a new land use application; and
the appel res en ng compliance with all conditions and
deadline T /

Public Works - Du elopment Review

e No L_meent\ s

\

Fi PreventionB" ezﬁ \

- ment.\ \ /

Clark u ntyty'ater eclat atlon District (CCWRD)
* Ap: lican is adv.sed that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and h- if an existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the futllre, then additional
capaclty and onnection fees will need to be addressed.

TABIC C:
APPRO S
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ELOY ABONCE MARTINEZ
CONTACT: ELOY ABONCE MARTINEZ, 4405 E. COLTON AVENUE, SUITE 103, LAS

VEGAS, NV 89115



JUSTIFICATION LETTER

Vegas Auto Spot
4405 E Colton Ave. Suite 103 Las Vegas, NV 89115

PARCEL NUMBER 140-08-401-015

To whom this may concern.

| am writingto request approval for use of land in which Vegas Auto Spotis currently
located. Vegas Auto Spotis a Body Shop servicing the Las Vegas community for the past 8
years specializing in collision repair and paint. through insurance and non-insurance
claims. Upon our recent change of address. we fallunder an APZ-2 airport environs
overlay district. We are mandated to obtain our Special Use Permit in order to continue
operating as required under Clark County's business regulations. The aforementioned
permit is fundamental to proceed with our business licensing approval through Nevada
DMV.

With this being mentioned, we look forward to hearing back regarding our request for
permit approval and appreciate the assistance that has been received throughout our
process.

Kind regards,
Eloy M. Abonce.

1 6 W



07/03/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WC-24-4 -21-0422)-CRYSTALS LILC:

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS requesting full off-site improvementse conju ction with a
previously approved single-family residential development attached (d lex) on 0.1 acresinan

RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone. v \ \

Generally located on the west side of Palm Street, approximat * 390, féet north of Ceda}i«ee

within Sunrise Manor. TS/my/ng (For possible action *
ying (Forp - A \_

Pl

— A

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-01-510-023

LAND USE PLAN: : ;
T TNTO 13\DIAC)
SUNRISE MANOR - COMPACT NEIG\BO D (U S

BACKGROUND:
Project Description i
General Summary \

» Site Address: 03QP, m Street \ g

+ Site Acre e:0.1 o\

* Project Ty e: Multi in residehrl\'\/

. Number of 'ts:2

i SIO\ \
o/ Bulldmg Hei et): 24\ feet

/

/ o I;a,rkaRequl d/ 0v1ded/-k/4

5 1R|sto Site PI & R uest

(C-21-0 2 wa appr ved by the Planning Commission in October 2021 to allow a single-
fa ily resl enf 1 dev loprnent attached (duplex). ET-24-400006 (UC-21-0422) extended the
app -cation u Il Oc ber 5, 2025. The approved plans depict a proposed 2 family dwelling on a
doub frontage t. The lot has access from both Taggart Street and Palm Street. The
surroun ing ne'ehborhood is a mix of single and 2 family residential uses. One unit will face
Taggart r and the other will face Palm Street. The total lot size is approximately 5,000
square feet. Due to Title 30 regulations, this lot cannot be subdivided and will remain as | lot
with 2 attached single family units under 1 ownership. Each unit will have a concrete driveway
and will have landscaped areas in the front yard and along the side yards. An existing CMU
screen wall will remain along the north property line.

e 3




A condition of approval of UC-24-0422 required full off-sites improvements. This request is to
waive that condition.

Applicant's Justification , ;1>1m
The applicant states that none of the existing properties have off-site improve nts, inc uding a

newly constructed home located on the adjacent property which was complet lasty r.

Prior Land Use Re uests ——
Application Request Qctlon \\
Number \_

)\pproved March

ET-24-400006 | First extension of time for use pem1it and d ‘ign by PC 5024
(UC-21-0422) | review for a sinole-famil ‘attached resid Ce /{ st ey
by P %

tober/
| 200

Ta ¥anma,

UC-21-0422 Use permit and design review for a sir e- fa
attached residence

VS-0512-02 acaled easements along 1aggait St et /ﬁed by ' May 2002

Surroundin Land Use ; \ e B -
Planned Land u‘,\: Zoning District | Ed stmgL nd Use
Cateoo (Ovexlay) f

North & | Compact  Neighborhoc '\333-3\\ Mé\ﬁﬁlﬂy residential

South u to 18 du/ac

East Mid-Inteney rban ‘ &83 3V ) Unpdeveloped
Neighbo 10¢ (up %
du/a) -

West ~ Comp: gég?c’rhjd RS* 3 \ Mobile home park
(up 8 du

STAN . ;f . '"““"VA'L

all dsmonstra ma‘*“%‘p "Bosed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

' m ;z’omphance\«\g itle 30.
/Alna|y

. Comp ehensi Plann ng
‘J\ waiv {e tions lay be approved upon a finding that the condition will no longer fulfill

i inten . se.
|

Pub -c Works- De,.lopment Review
Staff snoobj iontothe request to waive the condition of full off-site improvements along
Taggart treet  ereare no other off-site improvements along Taggart Street.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Public Works - Development Review
« Execute a Restrictive Covenant Agreement (deed restrictions).

Fire Prevention Bureau

« No comment.
\

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) b \
- Applicant is advised that the property is already connect /\g "WRR sewer System;
' e future, then additjonal

and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are mod| ed in

capacity and connection fees will need to be addres @ % /\
TAB/CAC: < \/

APPROVALS:
PROTEST:

APPLICANT: MRED LLC B 18
CONTACT: MRED LLC, 4425 E. SA - ARA AVEUITE Goas, NV 89104




WC24- %o 055

PLANN
4425 E Sahara #1 1AL % ‘%é.‘f,
Las Vegas, NV 89104 e
702-517'-1187 k} 2 w’

March 14, 2024

This letter is to request a Waver for offsite improvements for 1032(3031) Palm & 3032 Taggart st,.
Permit #R21 57193 New Construction Duplex. We received a comment that NOFA requires full offsite
improvements which include 32" of sidewalk, curb, and gutter. We respectfully request a waiver for this
requirement, our request is based on the fact that none of the existing properties has offsite
improvements, including a new construction home located on the property next to ours, that was
completed last year. Our client bought these abandoned lots and is trying to build affordable housing,
any more unexpected expenses would definitely affect his plans to continue to improve this location.

Thank you for your consideration,

lgnacio Robles

MRED General Manager



